
222

Health and Wellbeing Board
Wednesday, 17th January, 
2018
at 5.30 pm

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor Payne
Councillor Paffey
Councillor Shields
Councillor Taggart

Rob Kurn – Healthwatch
Hilary Brooks – Service Director, Children and Families 
Services
Carole Binns – Designated Director Adult Services
Dr J Horsley – Director of Public Health
Dr S Robinson – Clinical Commissioning Group  
Vacant – NHS England Wessex Local Area Team 

Contacts
Claire Heather 
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is:

 To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to 
reduce health inequalities;

 To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for 
local people and keeps them safe.

 To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning 
strategies and plans.

 To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who 
live and work in Southampton

Responsibilities
The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, in particular

 Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services;
 Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas;
 Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place
 Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 

monitoring its delivery.
 Oversight and assessment of the effectiv
[...]
body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)   

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

 
2  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR    

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS   

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)   

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
October 2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

5  LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT   

Report of the Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children Board presenting the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report.
 

6  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT CONSULTATION FEEDBACK   

Report of Director of Public Health providing an update on the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment consultation feedback.
 

7  ALCOHOL STRATEGY UPDATE   

Report of the Director of Public Health providing an update on the Alcohol Strategy 
2017-2020
 

8  DRUGS STRATEGY UPDATE   

Report of the Director of Public Health providing an update on the Drugs Strategy 
2017-2020
 

Tuesday, 9 January 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 7 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2017

Present: Councillors Lewzey, Taggart and Shields (Chair, minutes 15 - 19)

Dr Sue Robinson (Vice-Chair), Rob Kurn, Jason Horsley and Stephanie 
Ramsey (representing Carole Binns)

Apologies: Councillors Dr Paffey, Payne, Hilary Brooks and Carole Binns

15. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

The Chair placed on record the Board’s thanks to Cllr Lewzey and Dr Sue Robinson as 
this would be their last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

16. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and 
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda. 

Dr Robinson declared a personal interest in that she was a member of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group Governing Body and remained in the meeting and took part in 
the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Dr Jason Horsley declared a personal interest in that he was a member of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group Governing Body and a joint appointment with Portsmouth City 
Council and remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and 
determinations of items on the agenda.

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising 

Minute 12 – Better Care Southampton Plan 2017/19
The Board noted that correspondence had been received from the Secretary of State 
advising that Southampton had been identified for Special Review in relation to 
“delayed discharges”.  It was noted that the Leader and Chief Executive of the Council 
had prepared a response to the Secretary of State which would be shared with the 
Board outside of the meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 8 -

18. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

It was noted that this item had been deferred to the next meeting of the Board due to 
the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children Board being unable to attend 
and present the report.

19. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT CONSULTATION 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health seeking approval for 
the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) to commence a 60 day consultation and 
to delegate authority to the steering group to respond to consultations of PNA’s from 
neighbouring areas on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board where Southampton 
was a statutory consultee.

It was noted that the Board would be required to approve the final Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment in the New Year.  The Board also requested that the Local 
Pharmaceutical Committee who was a statutory consultee within the regulations be 
invited to an informal meeting of the Board to discuss services further.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the draft Southampton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) as 

detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be approved for consultation from 23rd 
October to 22nd December 2017; and 

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
Steering Group to respond on behalf of the Board to consultations of PNA’s 
from neighbouring areas where Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board 
was a statutory consultee.    

DR ROBINSON IN THE CHAIR

20. INFLUENZA VACCINATION UPTAKE 

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health providing an 
overview on the local preparedness for influenza and the steps being taken by partners 
to increase uptake of vaccination, especially by those who were most vulnerable.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: Health and Wellbeing Board
SUBJECT: LSCB Annual Report 2016 – 17
DATE OF DECISION: 17th January 2018
REPORT OF: Southampton LSCB

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Emma Gilhespy Tel: 023 80 832959

E-mail: emma.gilhespy@southampton.gov.uk
LSCB Chair Name: Keith Makin
Director Name: Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 80 834899

E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Non applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
The attached report is the LSCB Annual Report to cover the period 2016 – 17. It is 
being shared with this Board for information and for noting. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes this report
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. For information.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) is a statutory body 

that leads on keeping children safe and ensuring 
[...]
 

www.southamptonlscb.co.uk @sotonlsb 02380 832995 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Report 

2016 - 17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



2 | P a g e  

 

www.southamptonlscb.co.uk @sotonlsb 02380 832995 

 

CONTENTS 

   

 

Keith Makin’s Intro        3 

What is an LSCB?        5 

- The Team        5 

- Finances        6 

Business Planning       6 

- LSCB Themes        9 

Learning and Improvement     16 

- LSCB Case Reviews       16 

- Child Death Overview Panel     17 

- Section 11        19 

- Multi Agency Audits      20 

Southampton’s Children      23 

- Changes to continuum of need and thresholds  23 

- Demographics       24 

- Our children        25 

Other Board Activity       35 

- Community Engagement     35 

- Voice of the Child       38 

LSCB Training        40 

LSCB Membership       43 

Contact Details        45 

Page 6



3 | P a g e  

 

www.southamptonlscb.co.uk @sotonlsb 02380 832995 

Keith Makin’s Intro 

The Local Safeguarding Children Board has been working hard in 2016-17, 
in spite of decreasing resources. As this report exemplifies, we have 
undertaken a variety of pieces of work to ensure that the welfare of 
children and young people remains paramount in the City of Southampton.  

The Board is moving forward during a period of national uncertainty with 
regard to the Wood Review of LSCBs, whilst sitting in unanimous 
agreement that the Board should continue in its current structure. Future 
recommendations will be considered when required.  

We are well aware of the increasing demand placed on agencies both 
financially and physically and are therefore extremely grateful for the 
consistent work and engagement that the LSCB receives. Partnership 
working within Southampton has been a strength identified in numerous inspections and reviews and we 
continue to see this evidenced regularly.  

As detailed in the report below, the LSCB completed a partnership review around an emotional and 
ph
[...]
responses to encourage a ‘think family’ approach where there is adult mental health, 
substance / alcohol use and domestic abuse and this is impacting on childrens’ safety 

2. Improve identification and responses to neglect of children in Southampton 

3. Focus on improving safety and outcomes for vulnerable children including; 

 Looked after Children 

 Those at risk of going missing, being exploited or trafficked (MET)  

4. Improve communication between services at senior and practitioner level 

 
Over the last year the LSCB sub groups have sought to address each of the above themes as follows: 
 

1. Develop responses to encourage a think family approach where there is adult mental health, 
substance/alcohol use and domestic abuse and this is impacting on a child’s safety. 
 

a. A ‘think family’ themed Board meeting took place in July 2016.  Relevant Board member agencies 
and services (Children & Families Service, Hampshire Constabulary, Domestic Violence service, 
Substance Misuse service and SCC Housing Services) provided an update as to how their service 
area was using the ‘think family’ approach and data was provided from each which is fed into this 
report.  

Page 13



10 | P a g e  

 

www.southamptonlscb.co.uk @sotonlsb 02380 832995 

b. The Board also conducted a ‘think family’ professionals survey in June 2016 to raise awareness of 
the approach and find out if professionals on the ground felt that it was being used. When asked 
whether their own agency promoted a ‘think family’ approach, we received the following results:  

 

 Further findings from this survey were shared with Board and the Learning and Development Group for   
 further action. 
 

c. The LSCB Serious Case Review Group received feedback on all adult social care case review 
actions to ensure that these were being carried forward. 80% of their actions were signed off by 
the group during the year.  

 
d. Adult Services submitted a Section 11 report in July 2016. Feedback to 
[...]
with a focus on mental 

health 

 

2. Improve identification and responses to neglect of children in Southampton 
 

a. A themed meeting on ‘Neglect’ took place in October 2016. Assurance was sought from Children’s 
Social Care, Police, Education, Health/CCG and Housing. Information taken to Board included 
excellent feedback from Housing on how they have rolled out the Neglect Toolkit to their staff 
and have offered extra training on the issue.  
 

b. The Board has established a Neglect Assurance Group to look at coordinating action in this 
priority area strategically. This is attended by a large number of agencies including the Police, 
Social Care, Education, Health, and Voluntary Sector and is chaired by the Independent Chair of 
the LSCB.  
 

c. In addition to this, a multi agency neglect task and finish group has been developed. This is 
chaired by a local secondary school head teacher and exists to agree a new city-wide neglect 
definition, refresh the Neglect Strategy in the City and renew the Neglect Toolkit.  
 

d. The Board conducted a professionals’ survey on ‘Neglect’ in October 2016. When asked ‘To what 
extent do you feel confident in recognising and responding to child neglect?’, the response was:  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



12 | P a g e  

 

www.southamptonlscb.co.uk @sotonlsb 02380 832995 

Further findings from this survey were shared with Board and the Learning and Development 

Group for further action. 

 

e. Quarterly multi agency half day workshops titled ‘An Introduction to Neglect’ are offered and 
funded by the LSCB. An external expert trainer has been commissioned to deliver this training in 
order to ensure a high standard and an independent view. We have run 4 courses over this 
annual report year with a total of 91 multi agency attendees.  
 

f. The Board have coordinated focussed activities during Safeguarding Week (June 2016) to raise 
awareness of ‘what to do if you are worried about a child’ – focussin
[...]
ding Week – June 2016 

The Week coincided with the Child Accident Prevention Trust’s (CAPT) Child Safety Week, the theme for 

2016 was - ‘Turn off technology for safety’. This event was joined with the LSAB to ensure a ‘think family’ 

approach and to make it relevant for all.  

Local themes were:  

12

33
40

35

48 49

21

31
26

34 33
25

1 3 5 2

11
6 6 9 8 11

5
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

 Q1
(14/15)

 Q2
(14/15)

 Q3
(14/15)

 Q4
(14/15)

 Q1
(15/16)

 Q2
(15/16)

 Q3
(15/16)

 Q4
(15/16)

Q1
(16/17)

Q2
(16/17)

Q3
(16/17)

Q4
(16/17)

Number of CYPs known to Barnardo's for CSE

Total no. of young people known by Barnardos to be at risk of sexual exploitation

No of these young people who have gone on to be identified as 'missing'

Page 39



36 | P a g e  

 

www.southamptonlscb.co.uk @sotonlsb 02380 832995 

 Monday –Child Safety Week ‘Turn of technology for safety’ launch 

 Tuesday – Safe sleep for babies 

 Wednesday – Recognising and responding to self-neglect in adults and neglect in children 

 Thursday – Financial abuse (adults focussed) 

 Friday –Raising awareness of what to do if you think somebody is at risk of harm or abuse  

 

On three of the days within the 

week we went out with the Local 

Authority trailer at different 

locations and worked with partner 

agencies to engage with over 400 

families and individuals to 

promote the key messages. 

Evaluations received from 138 

members of the public told us the 

following: 

 

 

 

Imagine the Future – July 2016 

On 12 July 2016 the second ‘Imagine the Future’ event took place, supported by the LSCB.  This event is 
the only one of its kind which takes place on a ferry and is designed and led by young people, for young 
people.  Three workshops took place and these were designed and run by students from local 
colleges.  250 school children attended and took part in workshops which were ‘My Life Online’ (looking 
at online safety and issues),’Looking after Yourself’ (looking at
[...]

AUTHOR: Name: Claire Currie Tel: 023 9284 1714

E-mail: claire.currie@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Director Name: Dr Jason Horsley Tel: 023 8083 3818
E-mail: jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to publish a statement of 
the needs for pharmaceutical services of the population in its area, referred to as a 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). It must be published every three years with 
the next PNA due to be published on 1st April 2018. A paper was brought to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board (HWB) on 18th October 2017 where the draft PNA was approved 
for consultation. 

The regulations state that the HWB must undertake a consultation on the content of the 
PNA and it must run for minimum of 60 days. The consultation took place from 23rd 
October to 22nd December 2017. This paper presents preliminary findings from the 
consultation for discussion with HWB members. A full report on the consultation findings 
will be tabled at the HWB. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the findings of 

the consultation on the PNA.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The PNA is a report on the local needs for pharmaceutical services. It is used 

to identify gaps in current services or improvements that could be made to 
current or future service provision. The specific content of the PNA is set out 
in schedule 1 of the NHS (Pharmaceutical & Local Pharmaceutical Services) 
Regulations 2013. It is a statutory requirement for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to publish a revised assessment within three years of its previous PNA. 
The refreshed Southampton PNA must be published on 1st April 2018.

2. There is a regulatory duty (NHS (Pharmaceutical & Local Pharmaceutical 
Services) Regulations 2013 No 349: Part 2: Reg 8) to have a 60 day 
consultation about the contents of the assessment it is making. As part of the 
Southampton PNA refres
[...]
Twitter and via partners in the health and 
voluntary sector.  A hard copy of the PNA was available on request.

NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) publicised the 
consultation through distributing leaflets at a range of locations in the city 
and at various community events. The consultation was also discussed as 
part of the CCG Communications and Engagement reference group meeting 
on 22nd November 2017.

Healthwatch Southampton publicised the consultation via their website, in 
their newsletter (distributed to approx. 400 individuals), and using social 
media channels (Facebook and Twitter).

Page 52



6. Summary of consultation findings
Response
The consultation received fifty-three responses; eight responses from 
professional stakeholders and 45 responses from members of the public.

Summary
Consultation findings showed satisfaction with the PNA. Comments will be 
addressed in the PNA but there will be no notable changes to the document 
before formal publication on 1st April 2018. A full report on the consultation 
findings will be tabled at the Health and Wellbeing Board. Overall responses 
to the consultation questions were as follows:

Has the purpose of the PNA been explained clearly?
75.0% (6/8) of professional stakeholders strongly agreed or agreed that the 
purpose of the PNA had been clearly explained (two chose not to respond). 

93.3% (42/45) members of the public who responded strongly agreed, 
agreed or were neutral that the purpose of the PNA had been clearly 
explained (three chose not to respond).

Do you know of any relevant information that we have not included that 
may affect the conclusion of this document?
75.0% (6/8) of professional stakeholders did not know of any further relevant 
information that should have been included that would affect the document’s 
conclusions (two chose not to respond). 

75.6% (34/42) members of the public who responded did not know of any 
further relevant information that should have 
[...]
must be consulted about the content of the 
assessment and the manner in which they must be consulted about specified 
matters.

Other Legal Implications: 
11 None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
12 None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
13 None
KEY DECISION? N/A
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON THE ALCOHOL STRATEGY 2017-20 
DATE OF DECISION: 17th January 2017
REPORT OF: Director of Public Health

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Charlotte Matthews Tel: 023 8083 3794

E-mail: Charlotte.Matthews@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Jason Horsley Tel: 023 8083 2028

E-mail: Jason.Horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this paper is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 
progress made on the Alcohol Strategy 2017-20 (Appendix 1).

The strategy was approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2017.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Board notes the progress made in implementing the 
Southampton Alcohol Strategy, 2017-20. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to effectively monitor progress. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Alcohol Strategy 2017-20 
[...]
live safe, healthy, independent lives

22. The strategy also supports the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2017-2025 and the Safe City Strategy 2017-2020.

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Southampton Alcohol Strategy, 2017-20
2. Dashboard for Southampton Alcohol Strategy, 2017-20 – December 2017 

version
3. Action plan for “Safe” theme, December 2017
4. Action plan for “Healthy” theme, December 2017
5. Action plan for “Vibrant” theme, November 2017
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

 
  

  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

  
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

     
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

           
   

              

         
  

  

 

  
  

 

 

 
 

  

 

 

2017-2020 

Healthy SouthamptonSouthampton - Alcohol Strategy 
A safe, healthy and vibrant city where people who choose to drink alcohol do so safely and responsibly 

New guidelines from the Chief Medical Officer (CMO) state 
that there is no ‘safe’ level of drinking but both men and 
women are advised to not regularly drink more than 14 
units a week to keep health risks low. 

= 

= 

If you are pregnant or planning a pregnancy, 
the safest approach is not to drink alcohol at 
all, to keep risks to your baby to a minimum. 

Southampton’s Health and Wellbeing Board a
[...]
orsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
SBRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this paper is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the progress 
made on the Drugs Strategy 2017-20 (Appendix 1).

The strategy was approved by the Safe City Partnership and Health and Wellbeing 
Board in June 2017.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Board notes the progress made in implementing the 
Southampton Drugs Strategy, 2017-20.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to effectively monitor progress.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Background
3. The Drugs Strategy 2017-20 was approved by the Safe City Partnership and 

Health and Wellbeing Board in June 2017.  It is provided as Appendix 1.   
4. The aim of the strategy is for Southampton to be a city where people work 

together to make individuals and communities safer and more resilient, by 
using an evidence based approach to reduce the harm caused by illicit drugs. 
The strategy has three key priorities: 

 Engagement and raising awareness
 Prevention and treatment
 Crime disruption and antisocial behaviour

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



Structure and Governance
5. In 2017 Inspector Clive Marsh from Hampshire Constabulary was appointed 

to lead a multi-agency group to prioritise and guide the operational activity to 
disrupt supply, reduce antisocial behaviour and protect vulnerable people, this 
is known as the Fortress Operational Group and occurs monthly.

6. In 2017 Charlotte Matthews, Consultant in Public Health was appointed to 
lead a multi-agency group to prioritise the strategy and developmental work, 
needed regarding prevention and treatment.  This group is known at the Drug 
Strategy Implementation Group – prevention and treatment and sits quarterly.

7. In October 2017 DCI Ben Chivers from Hampshire Constabulary was 
appointed to chair the Drugs Board.  This is a small, multi-agency board with 
the m
[...]
ntral needle exchange service (excluding pharmacies and 

hostel needle exchange)

Current

Prevention and

treatment

Engagement and 

Raising Awareness

Percentage of eligible people in treatment who have completed a course of Hepatitis B 

vaccinations

Percentage of people who identified ‘people using or dealing drugs’ to be a fairly or very big issue 

in their local area

Number of people using opiate type drugs in Southampton who are accessing structured drug 

treatment services

Number of people using non-opiate type drugs in Southampton who are accessing structured drug 

treatment services

Percentage of people in treatment for using opiate drugs who successfully complete treatment

Percentage of people in treatment for using non-opiate drugs who successfully complete 

treatment

Number of year 9 or 10 pupils in Southampton who attended a "Buzz" educational session on risk 

taking behaviours

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report
	Enc. 1 for Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report

	6 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation Feedback
	7 Alcohol Strategy Update
	Enc. 1 for Alcohol Strategy Update
	Enc. 2 for Alcohol Strategy Update
	Enc. 3 for Alcohol Strategy Update
	Enc. 4 for Alcohol Strategy Update
	Enc. 5 for Alcohol Strategy Update

	8 Drugs Strategy Update
	Enc. 1 for Drugs Strategy Update
	Enc. 2 for Drugs Strategy Update






Minutes of the meeting


- 3 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Shields (Chair) and Taggart
Harry Dymond, Carole Binns, Dr Mark Kelsey and Dr Elizabeth Mearns

Apologies: Hilary Brooks and Dr Jason Horsley

21. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and 
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Dr Kelsey declared a personal interest in that he was a member of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group Governing Body and remained in the meeting and took part in 
the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

23. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

The Board received and noted the report of the Independent Chair of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) presenting the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board Annual Report 2016-17.  Keith Makin, Independent Chair was in attendance and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Board noted that the LSCB was moving forward during a period of national 
uncertainty with regard to the “Wood” Review of LSCB’s albeit the LSCB locally had 
unanimously agreed that it should continue in its current structure.  The review would 
also require Child Death Overview Panels to cover a specified population number which 
would mean the Pan Hants arrangement would need to be re-established which the 
LSCB locally welcomed given they had not agreed with the current arrangement that 
had been put into place following the previous Pan Hants arrangement.

The Board also noted that the LSCB had provided a focus on Child Sexual Exploitation, 
Missing Home/School, Modern Slavery, Gangs and Esafety over the last year and 
continued to work alongside the Safeguarding Adults Board to ensure a “think family” 
approach.



- 4 -

24. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public detailing the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation which had taken place from 23rd 
October to 22nd December 2017.  The consultation had identified six questions and the 
Board noted the summary of responses to these which had been provided over 53 
responses, 8 of which were from professional stakeholders and 45 from members of 
the public.  

The Board noted that through the consultation it had also been highlighted that longer 
term commissioned services needed to be better planned and that a lot of work 
currently being provided within a pharmacy environment was not resourced and did 
require review which would be responsibility of both the CCG and NHS England. 

25. ALCOHOL STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health providing an 
update on the progress made in implementing the Southampton Alcohol Strategy 2017-
20.  

26. DRUGS STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health providing an 
update of the progress made in implementing the Drugs Strategy 2017-20.


